

City Hall Council Chamber 1515 Sixth Street, Coachella, California (760) 398-3502 • www.coachella.org

# **MINUTES**

OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY OF COACHELLA PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION

## **October 18, 2022** 4:30 PM

# CALL TO ORDER:

The Regular Meeting of the Parks and Recreation Commission of the City of Coachella was called to order at 4:31 p.m. by Commissioner Ayala.

## PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

Commissioner Ayala led the Pledge of Allegiance.

## **ROLL CALL:**

- <u>Present:</u> Alternate Commissioner Javier Figueroa, Commissioner Rosalio Avila, Commissioner J. Carlos Ayala,
- Absent: Commissioner Ezra Cadena, Vice Chair Karina Rodriguez, and Chair Lesly Figueroa.

It was noted that both Vice Chair Rodriguez and Chair Figueroa would be absent.

Pursuant Assembly Bill 361, along with the Governor's State of Emergency Declaration issued on March 4, 2020, this meeting meeting was conducted both in-person and via teleconference/electronically.

#### APPROVAL OF AGENDA:

There were no modifications to the agenda.

Motion:To approve the agenda as presentedMade by:Commissioner AvilaSeconded by:Alternate Commissioner FigueroaApproved:3-0, by a unanimous roll call vote:

Minutes Page 2	Parks and Recreation Commission	October 18, 2022
AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:	Alternate Commissioner Figueroa, Commissioner Avila, and Commi None. None. Commissioner Cadena, Vice Chair Rodriguez, and Chair Figueroa.	ssioner Ayala.

## APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES:

1. Regular Meeting Minutes of June 21, 2022, of the Parks and Recreation Commission of the City of Coachella, California.

Motion:	To approve the minutes as presented
Made by:	Alternate Commissioner Figueroa
Seconded by:	Commissioner Avila
Approved:	3-0, by a unanimous roll call vote:
AYES:	Alternate Commissioner Figueroa, Commissioner Avila, and Commissioner Ayala.
NOES:	None.
ABSTAIN:	None.
ABSENT:	Commissioner Cadena, Vice Chair Rodriguez, and Chair Figueroa.

#### **PRESENTATIONS:**

2. Community Field Use Program Update:

## Public Field Use:

- Bagdouma Park Public Field 4 (soccer and baseball) set aside on
  - Fridays all day
  - Saturday after 2:00 p.m.
  - Sunday after 2:00 p.m.
- Rancho Las Flores Public Field 1 set aside on
  - Wednesdays all day
  - Saturday after 2:00 p.m.
  - Sunday after 2:00 p.m.
- On the above days of the week, the identified fields would only be rented for individual rentals (not league requested use) and rented for 2 hour increments only.
- Community Field Use Program would remain as approved.

## Community Field Use Days:

- Bagdouma Park Community Field Use
  - Mondays & Wednesday (except fields 3 and 4)
  - o Friday & Saturdays all day
- Rancho Las Flores Community Field Use
  - o Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday and Saturday all fields

## **New Business Calendar (Legislative And Administrative):**

3. Provide direction on issuance of a Notice of Intent to Terminate to Coachella Valley Raiders Youth Football Association (CVRYFA).

Motion:	To approve per staff recommendation
Made by:	Commissioner Avila
Seconded by:	Commissioner Ayala
Approved:	3-0, by a unanimous roll call vote:
AYES:	Alternate Commissioner Figueroa, Commissioner Avila, and Commissioner Ayala.
NOES:	None.
ABSTAIN:	None.
ABSENT:	Commissioner Cadena, Vice Chair Rodriguez, and Chair Figueroa.

#### PUBLIC COMMENTS (NON-AGENDA ITEMS):

None.

#### **REPORTS AND REQUESTS:**

**Commissioner Comments** 

Public Works Director's Comments

Upcoming special events:

- October 19, 2022: State of the City
  October 22, 2022: Tacos, Tequila & Chavelas Festival

## ADJOURNMENT:

There being no further business to come before the Commission, Commissioner Avila adjourned the meeting at 4:45 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

MAMRA

Andrea J. Carranza, MMC Deputy City Clerk